

No. 11-817

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE FLORIDA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
Co-CHAIR, SUPREME COURT
AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

MASON C. CLUTTER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
ANNIE L. OWENS
MADHU CHUGH
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004

MICHAEL UFFERMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
2022-1 Raymond Diehl Road
Tallahassee, FL 32308

SONYA RUDENSTINE
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
204 West University Avenue, Suite 5
Gainesville, FL 32601

RANDALL C. MARSHALL
MARIA KAYANAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN ALERT BY A “TRAINED” OR “CERTIFIED” NARCOTICS-DETECTION DOG, WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF THE DOG’S RELIABILITY, IS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE	3
A. Evidence Regarding A Dog’s Reliability Should Form Part Of The Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Analysis	3
B. Real-World Data Demonstrate That Even Trained Or Certified Dogs Have A High Rate Of False Alerts And Vary Greatly In Accuracy Rates.....	6
C. The High Rate Of False Alerts Has Multiple, Overlapping Causes, Which Are Often Exacerbated By Flawed Training And Certification Procedures.....	9
1. Handler cueing.....	10
2. Detection of lawful substances	16
3. Residual odors	20
II. UNDER A TOTALITY-OF-THE-CIRCUMSTANCES APPROACH, A VARIETY OF FACTORS ARE RELEVANT TO WHETHER A DOG ALERT CONSTITUTES PROBABLE CAUSE	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A Number Of Different Factors Are Relevant To A Dog’s Reliability	22
1. Rigorousness of the training and certification program at issue	22
2. Records of a dog’s actual performance in the field	25
3. Experience and training of the dog’s handler.....	30
B. Conducting A Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Inquiry Into A Dog’s Reliability Is Not Unduly Burdensome	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	4, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramos</i> , 894 N.E.2d 611 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008).....	21
<i>Horton ex rel. Horton v. Goose Creek Independent School District</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	2, 4, 5, 31
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967)	31
<i>Merrett v. Moore</i> , 58 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Sgro v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 206 (1932).....	29
<i>State v. England</i> , 19 S.W.3d 762 (Tenn. 2000)	33
<i>State v. Helzer</i> , 252 P.3d 288 (Or. 2011).....	21
<i>State v. Lockstedt</i> , 695 N.W.2d 718 (S.D. 2005).....	14
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 726 N.W.2d 871 (S.D. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Christy</i> , 2008 WL 753888 (D. Neb. Mar. 19, 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 25 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1411 (D.N.M. 1994)	26, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Foree</i> , 43 F.3d 1572 (11th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	4, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Koerth</i> , 312 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Limares</i> , 269 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Lingenfelter</i> , 997 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>United States v. One Million, Thirty-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars in U.S. Currency (\$1,032,980.00)</i> , 2012 WL 684757 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 2, 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	4
<i>United States v. Trayer</i> , 898 F.2d 805 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	4
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 989 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1993).....	29

STATUTES

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. 11B-27.013(1)(a).....	23
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Balona, Patricio G., <i>Courts Raise Drug-Dog Questions</i> , Daytona Beach News-Journal, May 9, 2011, at 1A	32
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bird, Robert C., <i>An Examination of the Training and Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog</i> , 85 Ky. L.J. 405 (1997)	14, 15, 21, 28, 30, 32
Bradford, Michelle, <i>Actions by Drug Dogs Key in Arrests</i> , Ark. Democrat-Gazette, May 3, 2004.....	32
Budd, Lawrence, <i>Lack of Training Can Come Back to Bite Police K-9 Units</i> , Dayton Daily News, May 23, 2011, at A4.....	24
Derr, Mark, <i>With Dog Detectives, Mistakes Can Happen</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 24, 2002, at F3.....	10, 19, 28
Ensminger, John J., <i>Police and Military Dogs</i> (2012)	10, 20
Ensminger, John J., & L.E. Papet, <i>Cueing and Probable Cause</i> (2011), available at http://www.animallaw.info/articles/arusensminger_papet2011.htm	12
Furton, Kenneth G., et al., <i>Identification of Odor Signature Chemicals in Cocaine Using Solid-Phase Microextraction—Gas Chromatography and Detector-Dog Response to Isolated Compounds Spiked on U.S. Paper Currency</i> , 40 J. Chromatographic Sci. 147 (2002).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Furton, Kenneth, et al., <i>The Scientific Working Group on Dog and Orthogonal Detector Guidelines</i> (2010), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/231952.pdf	15, 23, 25
Furton, Kenneth G., & Douglas P. Heller, <i>Advances In the Reliable Location of Forensic Specimens Through Research and Consensus</i> , 3 <i>Canadian J. Police & Sec. Servs.</i> 97 (2005)	23, 25
Goldblatt, Allen, et al., <i>Olfaction and Explosives Detector Dogs</i> , in <i>Canine Ergonomics</i> (William S. Helton ed., 2009)	21
Handwerk, Brian, “Detector Dogs” Sniff Out Smugglers for U.S. Customs, <i>Nat’l Geographic News</i> , July 12, 2002, available at http://news.nationalgeographic.com/news/2002/07/0712_020712_drugdogs.html	30
Hinkel, Dan, & Joe Mahr, <i>Drug Dogs Often Wrong</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> , Jan. 26, 2011, at C1	8, 9, 30
Johnston, J.M., <i>Canine Detection Capabilities</i> (1990), available at http://www.barksar.org/K-9_Detection_Capabilities.pdf	16, 27
Katz, Lewis R., & Aaron P. Golembiewski, <i>Curbing the Dog</i> , 85 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 735 (2007)	15, 17, 18, 23, 24, 27, 30
Kubinyi, Eniko, et al., <i>Dogs (Canis familiaris) Learn From Their Owners via Observation in a Manipulation Task</i> , 117 <i>J. Comp. Psychol.</i> 156 (2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lit, Lisa, et al., <i>Handler Beliefs Affect Scent Detection Dog Outcomes</i> , 14 <i>Animal Cognition</i> 387 (2011)	12, 13, 15
Lorenzo, Norma, et al., <i>Laboratory and Field Experiments Used to Identify Canis lupus var. familiaris Active Odor Signature Chemicals from Drugs, Explosives, and Humans</i> , 376 <i>Analytical & Bioanalytical Chemistry</i> 1212 (2003)	16, 18
Lunney, Leslie A., <i>Has the Fourth Amendment Gone to the Dogs?</i> , 88 <i>Or. L. Rev.</i> 829 (2009)	16, 17, 18, 19, 23
Macias, Michael S., et al., <i>A Comparison of Real Versus Simulated Contraband VOCs for Reliable Detector Dog Training Utilizing SPME-GC-MS</i> , 40 <i>Am. Lab.</i> 16 (2008)	17
Mesloh, Charles, et al., <i>Scent as Forensic Evidence and Its Relationship to the Law Enforcement Canine</i> , 52 <i>J. Forensic Identification</i> 169 (2002)	10, 27, 30
Mesloh, Charles, & Jennifer James-Mesloh, <i>Trained Dogs in the Crime Scene Search</i> , 56 <i>J. Forensic Identification</i> 534 (2006)	10
Miklósi, Ádám, et al., <i>Use of Experimenter-Given Cues in Dogs</i> , 1 <i>Animal Cognition</i> 113 (1998)	11
Minzner, Max, <i>Putting Probability Back into Probable Cause</i> , 87 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 913 (2009)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Myers, II, Richard E., <i>Detector Dogs and Probable Cause</i> , 14 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (2006)	9, 21, 24, 29
Myers, II, Richard E., <i>In the Wake of Caballes, Should We Let Sniffing Dogs Lie?</i> , 20 Crim. Just. 4 (Winter 2006).....	19, 26
National Narcotic Detector Dog Ass'n, <i>Narcotic Detection Standards</i> (July 17, 2008), available at http://www.nndda.org/official-docs/doc_view/2-narcotics-detection-standard?tmpl=component&format=raw	20
National Police Canine Ass'n, <i>Standards for Training & Certification Manual</i> (Dec. 27, 2011), available at http://www.npca.net/Files/Standards/Standards.pdf	20
North American Police Work Dog Ass'n, <i>By-laws and Certification Rules</i> (June 19, 2011), available at http://www.napwda.com/uploads/bylaws-cert-rules.pdf	20
NSW Ombudsman, <i>Review of the Police Powers (Drug Detection Dogs) Act 2001</i> (2006), available at http://www.ombo.nsw.gov.au/publication/PDF/other%20reports/ReviewPolicePowers_DrugDetectionDogs_Jun06.pdf	7, 8
Parmeter, John E., et al., <i>Guide for the Selection of Drug Detectors for Law Enforcement Applications</i> (2000), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/183260.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patty, Anna, <i>Sniffer Dogs Get it Wrong Four Out of Five Times</i> , Sydney Morning Herald, Dec. 12, 2011.....	7
Pfungst, Oskar, <i>Clever Hans</i> (Robert Rosenthal ed., 1965)	11
Sachs, Jessica Snyder, <i>The Fake Smell of Death</i> , Discover, Mar. 1996, available at http://discovermagazine.com/1996/mar/thefakesmellofde714/	18, 19
Smith, Mark E., <i>Going to the Dogs</i> , 46 Hous. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....	15
Soproni, Krisztina, et al., <i>Dogs' (Canis familiaris) Responsiveness to Human Pointing Gestures</i> , 116 J. Comp. Psychol. 27 (2002)	11
Topál, József, et al., <i>Reproducing Human Actions and Action Sequences: "Do as I Do!" in a Dog</i> , 9 Animal Cognition 355 (2006).....	11
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, Regional Office for South Asia, <i>Precursor Control at a Glance</i> (2006), available at http://www.unodc.org/documents/southasia/reports/Precursor_Control_at_a_Glance.pdf	18
United States Police Canine Ass'n, <i>Certification Rules and Regulations</i> (2012), available at http://www.uspcak9.com/certification/USPCARulebook2012.pdf	20
Virányi, Zsófia, et al., <i>Dogs Respond Appropriately to Cues of Humans' Attentional Focus</i> , 66 Behav. Processes 161 (2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Waggoner, L. Paul, et al., <i>Canine Olfactory Sensitivity to Cocaine Hydrochloride and Methyl Benzoate</i> , 2937 SPIE 216 (1997)	17
Waggoner, L. Paul, et al., <i>Effects of Extraneous Odors on Canine Detection</i> , 3575 SPIE 355 (1998)	27
Weiner, Jeffrey S., <i>Canines and the Constitution</i> , 23 Florida Defender 41 (Winter 2011).....	25
